
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Health and Housing Scrutiny 
Committee Agenda 

 
 

  
 
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 

1.   Introduction/Attendance at Meeting  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

3.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny held on :-  
 

 (a)   5 February 2025 (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 (b)   26 February 2025 (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

4.   Update: Climate Change Strategy 2024-2029 –  

Presentation by Assistant Director Housing and Revenues 
 (Pages 13 - 30) 
 

5.   Working Collectively to Transform the Mental Health System –  

Presentation by Associate Director of Partnerships and Strategy, Tees, Esk and Wear 
Valley NHS Foundation Trust 

 (Pages 31 - 40) 
 

6.   Children and Young People's Services –  
Presentation by General Manager – Durham and Tees Valley Community CAMHS, Tees 

Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust 
 (Pages 41 - 50) 

10.00 am 

Wednesday, 2 April 2025 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington, DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
7.   Healthy Lifestyle Survey –  

Report of Director of Public Health 
 (Pages 51 - 66) 
 

8.   Supporting Children and Young People's Health and Wellbeing in Schools - Conference –  
Report of Director of Public Health 
 (Pages 67 - 76) 
 

9.   Work Programme –  
Report of Assistant Director Law and Governance  
 (Pages 77 - 92) 
 

10.   Health and Wellbeing Board –  
Included for information are the approved Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 

2024. The Board last met on 13 March 2025. The next meeting is scheduled for 19 June 
2025. 

 (Pages 93 - 96) 
 

11.   Regional Health Scrutiny (Pages 97 - 104) 
 

12.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 
of an urgent nature and can be discussed at the meeting.  

 
13.   Questions  

 
 

 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Tuesday, 25 March 2025 

 
Town Hall  

Darlington. 
 

 
Membership 
Councillors Baker, Beckett, Crudass, Holroyd, Johnson, Layton, Mahmud, Pease, Mrs  Scott and 

Vacancy 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Hannah Miller, Democratic Officer, Resources and Governance 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. 
to 4.15 p.m. Fridays email: hannah.miller@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 405801 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 5 February 2025 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Layton (Chair), Baker, Beckett, Crudass, Johnson and Mahmud 
 

APOLOGIES – Councillors Holroyd, Pease and Mrs Scott  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Roche, Warren Edge (County Durham and Darlington NHS 
Foundation Trust) and Lisa Ward (County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Abbie Kelly (Public Health Portfolio Lead) and Hannah Miller 
(Democratic Officer) 

 
 

HH41 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

HH42 COUNTY DURHAM AND DARLINGTON NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - QUALITY ACCOUNTS 
UPDATE - JANUARY 2025 

 
 The Senior Associate Director of Assurance and Compliance, County Durham and Darlington 

NHS Foundation Trust submitted a report (previously circulated) updating Members on the 
Trust’s progress against its Quality Accounts as at October 2024 to the end of Quarter 2, 

2024/25. 
 

It was reported that the majority of the priorities were broadly on track and there had been 
improvement over time for most; that none of the priorities  had seen deterioration in 

performance; and that where further work was needed for amber or red rated areas, these 
were documente
[...]
for staff use; that refurbishment of other wards was required but was 
dependent on capital allocation; and further details relating to cases, including mode of 
transmission would be provided.  
 
The Public Health Portfolio Lead also sought clarification regarding the wards with low 
compliance for infection prevention and control, requesting details of those wards; the 

Senior Associate Director of Assurance and Compliance assured Members of the work being 
undertaken in relation to reducing harm from healthcare associated infections, which 

included the operational refresh programme and regular meetings of the infection control 
champions.  

 
Discussion also ensued regarding the methods of communicating key messages to staff 

within the Trust; and in relation to the priority ‘Improving recognition and acting on patient 
deterioration’ Members noted the trial of Martha’s rule at Darlington Memorial Hospital, 

welcoming further updates at a later date. 
 

RESOLVED – (a) That the progress against the Trust’s priorities be noted. 
 

(b) That Adults Scrutiny Committee be requested to give consideration to the 
Carbapenemase-producing Enterobacterales (CPE) data in respect of Care Homes and 

Domiciliary Care. 
 

Page 6



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 26 February 2025 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Layton (Chair), Beckett, Crudass, Johnson, Mahmud and Mrs Scott 
 

APOLOGIES – Councillors Baker, Holroyd and Pease 
  
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Roche, Michelle Thompson (Healthwatch Darlington), 
Pauline Fletcher (NHS England - North East and Yorkshire), Emma Joyeux (NHS North East and 
North Cumbria Integrated Care Board) and Dr Kamini Shah (NHS England – North East and 
Yorkshire) 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Anthony Sandys (Assistant Director - Housing and Revenues), 
Lisa Soderman (Head of Leisure) and Ken Ross (Public Health Principal) 

 
 

HH43 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

HH44 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON :- 
 

(1)  8 JANUARY 2025 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 
held on 8 January 2025.  

 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 8 January 

2025 be approved as a correct record. 
 

(2)  15 JANUARY 2025 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 

held on 15 January 2025.  
 
RESOLVED – That, with the addition of Members thanks to the Housing Team to Minute 
HH33, the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 15 January 2025 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

HH45 DARLINGTON PHYSICAL ACTIVITY STRATEGY 2025-2035 
 

 The Assistant Director – Community Services submitted a report (previously circulated) 
updating Members on the outcome of the review of Darlington’s Physical Activity Strategy 

(also previously circulated) which was due for renewal in 2025. 
 
The submitted report stated that the strategy had been approved by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board on 5 December 2024; the purpose of the strategy was to improve 
participation and engagement in sports and physical activity; the strategy was key to support 
the Council Plan and its objectives aligned with the Council’s priorities; and a further review 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3(b)



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

of the strategy would be carried out in tandem with the Council Plan review in 2027. 

 
It was reported that around one in three men and one in two women were not achieving 

recommended levels of activity for good health; most recent Darlington data showed that 
18.1 per cent of the population were inactive, which was lower than regional neighbours but 

higher than the national average; and that adults should be aiming for 150 minutes of 
moderate activity per week. 
 
Members were informed that a collaborative review of the Physical Activity Strategy was 
agreed with Public Health and Leisure Services to respond to changes in environments and 
behaviours which had been amplified following the pandemic; as part of the review a self -
assessment was conducted using 8 themes along with a roadshow of consultation workshops 

with over 100 stakeholders and the public. Members noted that an action plan detailing 
short, medium and long term actions had been developed from the outcomes of the 

workshops. 
 

Discussion ensued regarding funding and the need for a focus on economically challenged 
areas with Members noting that work was underway to secure additional funding for a place 

based initiative; and reference was made to the importance of multi-agency input. Members 
were informed that Make Every Contact Count training was being rolled out to staff, 

including those in the community. 
 

Questions were raised in relation to the perception of recommended activity levels and 
Members noted that physical activity extended beyond sport. Further discussion ensued 

regarding the use of green spaces in Darlington.  
 

Members entered into a discussion regarding physical activity in schools; reference was 
made to the challenges associated with the move from Primary to Secondary education; and 

Members noted there were a range of school sporting activities including Darlington School 
Games. 
 
Members highlighted the importance of engaging and supporting ethnic minorities to be 
more active and the Cabinet Member for Health and Housing suggested amendments to the 

vision, mission and aims of the strategy to ensure there was a key focus on tackling 
inequality. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That Members provide further comments on the Physical Activity Strategy 

2025-2035 by 5 March 2025. 
 
(b) That Members request that consideration be given to the inclusion of ‘Physical Activity 
Strategy’ in all reports. 

 
 

HH46 NHS DENTAL SERVICES 
 

 The Strategic Head of Dental Contracting (Primary Care), North East and North Cumbria 
Integrated Care Board and Consultant in Dental Public Health, NHS England – North East and 
Yorkshire gave a presentation (previously circulated) updating Members on NHS Dental 
Services. 

Page 8



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

The presentation provided Members with details of commissioned capacity in Darlington, 
including the Urgent Dental Access Centre (UDAC) which opened in June 2024; and reference 

was made to the NHS dentistry challenges. 
 

It was reported that the challenges would be tackled in three streams; immediate actions to 
stabilise services, a more strategic approach to workforce and service Delivery and 
developing an oral health strategy to improve oral health and reduce the pressure on 
dentistry. Details were provided on the Dental Recovery Programme, with Members noting 
the limited uptake in Darlington for the incentivised access scheme. Reference was also 
made to the pilot of an urgent dental access centre in Darlington which offered 28 urgent 
appointments per day and had been delivering above commissioned capacity, at 104 per 

cent. Details were also provided of the transformation and sustainability plan, including an 
uplift in the local minimum unit of dental activity (UDA). 

 
Members were informed of the NHS Dental Recruitment Incentive Scheme which was being 

considered as part of the wider recovery programme to recruit and retain dentists; and 
details were provided of the work undertaken to develop a system wide strategy to improve 

oral health and reduce pressure on NHS dental services. 
 

The presentation provided details of the oral health improvement initiatives in Darlington, 
including supervised toothbrushing activity, oral health training for Health Visitors, public 

health teams and health and social care staff and investment in oral health promotion 
resources. Reference
[...]
rding the eConsult data. Members were 

advised that whilst all practices offered eConsults, a small number of practices operated a 
total triage model whereby a team of clinical practitioners reviewed and prioritised 
submissions received from patients, with prioritisation of appointments based on clinical 
need. Members highlighted concerns regarding acquiring an appointment and were 

informed that pre-bookable appointments were available up to two and sometimes three 
weeks in advance.  
 
Concerns were also raised regarding services offered by pharmacies. The Public Health 

Specialist informed Members that Darlington’s Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment was being 
reviewed and as part of the review, all community pharmacies would be contacted to 

ascertain their offer. 
 
RESOLVED – That the thanks of this Scrutiny Committee be extended to the Strategic Head of 
Primary Care (Tees Valley), North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board for her 
interesting and informative presentation. 
 

Page 10



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HH48 WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 

requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to 
consider any additional areas which Members would like to suggest be included in the 

previously approved work programme.  
 
Discussion ensued on the current work programme and Members agreed to receive an 
update on the ‘Supporting Children and Young People’s Health and Wellbeing in Schools 
Conference’ and ‘Healthy Lifestyle Survey’ at the next meeting of this committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be updated to reflect discussions. 
 

HH49 REGIONAL HEALTH SCRUTINY 

 
 The Tees Valley Joint Health Scrutiny Committee last met on 9 January 2025 and the next 

meeting of the Tees Valley Joint Health Scrutiny Committee was scheduled for 13 March 
2025. Members noted the approved Minutes from the meeting held on 7 November 2024 

(previously circulated). 
 

RESOLVED – That Members look forward to receiving an update of the work of the Tees 
Valley Joint Health Scrutiny Committee at a future meeting of Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Update: Climate Change 
Strategy 2024-2029

Housing Services

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 4



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Aims of the Strategy:

• Achieve net zero carbon across our housing stock by 2050.
• Reach the national requirement of meeting a minimum Energy 
Performance Certificate (EPC) rating of C throughout all homes by 
2030.
• Apply a 'fabric first' approach to retrofit works to upgrade the energy 
efficiency of our homes.
• Foster an environment of reduced carbon emissions and energy 
consumption to improve the comfort and health of our tenants in 
their homes and the wider community of Darlington.

P
age 14



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Actions taken 2024/25: Retrofit
• We secured funding of £1.27m from the government's Social Housing 

Decarbonisation Fund (SHDF) Wave 2.1.
• We have used this money, alongside DBC's matched contribution of 
£1.27m, to roll out retrofit works to 130 homes. This work is due to 
be completed in May 2025.
• The energy efficiency measures applied to each home depend on 
property type. Measures include: external wall insulation, cavity wall 
insulation, roof extensions, loft insulation, upgrades to doors, and low 
energy lighting as required. 

P
age 15



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

SHDF 2.1 Works (Before)

P
age 16



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

SHDF 2.1 Works (After)

P
age 17



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Actions taken 2024/25: Retrofit Continued
• In September 2024, we applied for further funding under the government's 

Warm Homes Social Housing Fund (WHSHF) Wave 3. DBC will also contribute 
funding to this project. 
• Dependi
[...]
eam are piloting a new Keeping in Touch system in Darlington which involves texting families
 Also hope to reduce DNA’s

P
age 45



6

Children & Young People’s Services
 Keeping in Touch (KIT) process helps mitigate any risks associated with all waiters 

and is monitored daily at clinical and senior management levels.
 Transformation program aimed at improving standards and increasing productivity
 MHSTs (school-based teams) having a positive impact across the Tees Valley

 Darlington is the first local authority in the Tees Valley to achieve 100% coverage of all 
mainstream schools

 Regional work with partners to address the backlog and unmet need of those 
waiting for neurodevelopmental assessments, aims include:
 Working with other providers to increase assessment capacity
 Improve system-wide offer to help young people and families access and navigate support for 

neurodiversity
 Agree on process for prioritisation of the most in-need and vulnerable

P
age 46



7

Regulatory activity
 NICHE visit
 A rigorous and independent review carried out by Niche Health and Social Care Consulting took place in 2024. 
 Commissioned by NHS England to assess whether, and to what extent, the care we provide is compliant with 

current standards and expectations. 
 Following the publication in 2023 of a system-wide independent investigation into our CAMHS inpatient 

provision, and in 2022 reports that reviewed the care of three young women who sadly died in our care.
 The 2024 findings show:

 A good level of assurance that clinical practice within CAMHS offered to patients who present with complex cases is now compliant with 
expected standards.

 A good level of assurance that the governance of quality concerns within these services is now compliant with expected standards.
 A good level of assurance that the overall governance of quality within these services is now compliant with expected standards.

 This was in addition to a CQC inspection in 2023 which also highlighted significant progress and 
improvements made

P
age 47



CAMHS Clinical Transformation model

P
age 48



P
age 49



Thank you

Any questions?

P
age 50



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
2 APRIL 2025  
 

 

 

 

HEALTHY LIFESTYLE SURVEY  
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

Purpose of the Report  
 

1. To share with Members an overview of the current Healthy Lifestyle Survey, including 
headlines of the 2024/25 survey and a timeline for the consultation and review taking 
place.  
 

Summary 
 
2. The Healthy Lifestyle Survey has been delivered in Darlington for 14 years, initially in 

secondary schools and more recently after a successful pilot the survey has been delivered 

in primary and secondary schools for the last seven years.  
 

3. Children from year 5 to year 11 are invited to participate, if their school has opted to take 
part.  

 
4. Annually the survey is delivered across 27 – 30 schools, with 4500 to 6000 responses each 

year.  

 
Recommendation 

 
5. It is recommended that:- 

 
(a) Members of the Committee welcome the work programme, the data collected and 

how it is used.  
(b) Members support the continuation of the Healthy Lifestyle Survey going forward, and 

where possible share the positive messages captured through the survey.  
 

 
Lorraine Hughes, Director of Public Health  

 
 

Background Papers 
 

No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 

 
Catherine Shaw: Extension 6012  
 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Council Plan Supporting the best start in life, realising potential 

and raising aspirations   
Addressing inequalities  There are no implications arising from this report. 

Tackling Climate Change There are no implications arising from this report. 
Efficient and effective use of 

resources 

N/A 

Health and Wellbeing The Healthy Lifestyle Survey features questions 

about young people’s health and 
[...]
2025 

 
 

 
SUPPORTING CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S HEALTH AND WELLBEING IN SCHOOLS – 

CONFERENCE 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. To share an overview of the event with Members, for information and questions  

 
Summary 

 
2. The Public Health team organised and facilitated a Children and Young People’s Health and 

Wellbeing conference, which was extremely well received from the majority of schools 
across the borough.  
 

Recommendation 
 
3. It is recommended that the Committee welcomes the feedback from the conference and 

support for future events. 
 

Lorraine Hughes, 
Director of Public Health 

Background Papers 
Conference Agenda 
 
author : Catherine Shaw, extension 6012 

Council Plan Supporting the best start in life, realising potential 
and raising aspirations.  

Addressing inequalities  There are no implications arising from this  report. 

Tackling Climate Change There are no implications arising from this report. 

Efficient and effective use of 

resources 

N/A 

Health and Wellbeing The conference supported development of practice 
to promote children and young people’s health and 
wellbeing.  

S17 Crime and Disorder There are no implications arising from this report. 
Wards Affected All 

Groups Affected All 

Budget and Policy Framework  N/A 

Key Decision N/A 
Urgent Decision N/A 

Impact on Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children 
or Care Leavers. 

Page 67

Agenda Item 8



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Information and Analysis 
 
4. The Supporting Children and Young People’s Health and Wellbeing in Schools Conference 

took place on 11 February 2025. (agenda attached as Appendix 1). 
 

5. 102 delegates attended on the day; there were 33 schools in attendance, alongside 14 
local and national services which support work in schools.  Colleagues from alternative 
provision and Children’s Services were also in attendance.  


Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 2 April 2025 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Layton (Chair), Beckett, Crudass, Holroyd, Johnson, Mahmud and 
Mrs Scott 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Baker and Pease 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Roche, James Graham (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS 
Foundation Trust), John Stamp (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust) and 
Andrea Goldie (Healthwatch) 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Lorraine Hughes (Director of Public Health), Catherine Shaw 
(Public Health Officer), Anthony Sandys (Assistant Director - Housing and Revenues), 

Claire Gardner-Queen (Head of Housing), Cheryl Williams (Housing Asset and Compliance 
Manager) and Hannah Miller (Democratic Officer) 

 
 

HH50 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

HH51 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON :- 
 

(1)  5 FEBRUARY 2025 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 
held on 5 February 2025.  

 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 5 February 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

(2)  26 FEBRUARY 2025 

 
 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 

held on 26 February 2025.  
 

RESOLVED – That, with the removal of ‘with Members noting that limited uptake in 
Darlington for the incentivised access scheme’ and the insertion of ‘with Members noting 
that limited uptake by dentists in Darlington for the incentivised access scheme’ to Minute 
HH46/Feb/25, the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 26 February be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

 
HH52 UPDATE: CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY 2024-2029 

 
 The Housing Asset and Compliance Manager gave a presentation (previously circulated) 

updating Members on the Climate Change Strategy 2024-2029. 
 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

The presentation outlined the aims of the strategy and details were provided of the actions 

taken in 2024/25 in relation to retrofit. Members noted that £1.27m funding was secured 
from the government’s Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund wave 2.1; that this money had 

been used, alongside the Council’s matched contribution to roll out retrofit works to 130 
homes; and this work was due to be completed in May 2025. Details were provided of the 

energy efficiency measures applied. 
 
It was reported that further funding was applied for in September 2024 under the 
government’s Warm Homes Social Housing Fund wave 3 and the Council was successful in 
the bid, securing £3.6m funding for a 3 year programme to upgrade 1600 properties. 
Members noted that the Council had committed over £4m each year over the lifetime of the 
MTFP for energy efficiency works. 

 
The presentation also provided details of actions taken in 2024/25 in relation to new build 

homes. Members were advised that new builds were built to a standard of EPC B; that solar 
photovoltaics and air source heat pumps were included as standard; and electric vehicle 

chargers would be installed in line with new building regulations.  
 

Details were provided of the planned and responsive maintenance and in relation to EPC’s 
Members were advised that 51 per cent of council properties now had an EPC C or above; 

that there had been an increase of 184 homes having reached EPC C or above from 2024 to 
January 2025 and roughly 1400 homes had a high scoring EPC D and required minor works to 

obtain an EPC rating of C. 
 

Details were also provided of the plans for 2025/26 with Members noting the inclusion of the 
Tree and Woodland Strategy and progress on the action plan was outlined. 

 
Discussion ensued on those properties with low or no EPC ratings; Members were informed 

that stock modelling was undertaken for those properties with no EPC ratings and those 
properties with the lowest EPC ratings were in receipt of targeted work in the first instance. 
 
Concerns were raised regarding the progress being made to retrofit the council’s housing 
stock in order to achieve net zero carbon by 2050; Members were informed that the next 

wave of funding would enable work to be undertaken on up to 1700 properties, however 
there were a range of factors to consider and further clarity was required in relation to the 
government’s plans for gas boiler installations. 
 

RESOLVED – That the presentation be noted. 
 

HH53 WORKING COLLECTIVELY TO TRANSFORM THE MENTAL HEALTH SYSTEM 
 

 The Associate Director of Partnerships and Strategy, Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS 
Foundation Trust gave a presentation (previously circulated) updating Members on the work 

being undertaken to transform the mental health system. 
 
Details were provided of the core aims and the vision of Community Transformation; an 
update on Darlington Connect which opened in March 2023; and reference was made to the 
expectations and impact of the model. 
 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Members were advised of the plans for 2025 which included the commencement of peer 

support and autism support services in May 2025; and the key challenges of community 
transformation were outlined. 

 
Members highlighted concerns regarding the visibility of Darlington Connect, despite its 

central location and it was suggested that Members provide further information regarding 
the service to residents via their newsletters. 
 
Discussion ensued regarding the low percentage of patients requiring step up to secondary 
care services, the reduction in patients waiting for assessment, and staff turnover. Reference 
was made to the importance of offering support and techniques to enable people to manage 
their own mental health and Members noted that Daisy Chain would be offering this service 

via Darlington Connect for people aged 16 years and above, for those with and without a 
formal diagnosis. 

 
RESOLVED – That the presentation be noted. 

 
HH54 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES 

 
 The General Manager – Durham and Tees Valley Community CAMHS, Tees Esk and Wear 

Valley NHS Foundation Trust gave a presentation (previously circulated) updating Members 
on the Children and Young People’s Services in Darlington. 

 
The presentation provided details of the i-THRIVE framework for delivering children and 

young people’s mental health services; reference was made to average wait times for 
assessment and treatment, with waits for treatment dependent on the support required; 

wait time for specialist neuro assessment; and services in place to help address waiting 
times, including Keeping in Touch process, transformation programme, Mental Health School 

Teams, with Members noting that Darlington is the first local authority in the Tees Valley to 
achieve 100 per cent coverage of all mainstream schools. Reference was also made to the 
regional work with partners to address the backlog and unmet needs of those waiting for 
neurodevelopmental assessments.  
 

Details were provided of regulatory activity, including a recent independent review 
undertaken by NICHE in 2024; and the work being undertaken to deliver on the Trust’s 
priorities for children and young people service. 
  

Discussion ensued regarding the new Keeping In Touch (KIT) process; and following a query 
regarding support for those waiting for a neurodevelopmental assessment, Members were 
advised that support was available to children and young people without a formal diagnosis, 
that people were encouraged to access the bubble of support which was widely promoted, 

and that this was a key area of focus for the Trust. 
 

Members raised concern regarding the lack of progress being made by services for children 
with autism; the General Manager Durham and Tees Valley Community CAMHS 
acknowledged Members concerns, informing them of the challenges faced by the services in 
the years that followed COVID. Members were advised that there had previously been an 
exponential increase in wait times for assessments however this increase had started to 
reduce and that there was no additional funding for services. 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

RESOLVED – That the presentation be noted. 
 

HH55 HEALTHY LIFESTYLE SURVEY 
 

 The Director of Public Health submitted a report (previously circulated) sharing an overview 
of the current Healthy Lifestyle Survey, including headlines of the 2024/25 survey and a 
timeline for the consultation and review taking place. 
 
The submitted report stated that the survey, which had been delivered in Darlington for 14 
years, was offered to all primary and secondary schools across the Darlington Borough; there 
was a pilot survey planned for Darlington College; and there were two surveys, one on 

wellbeing and relationships and one on health. 
 

Details were provided of the topics covered by the surveys and reference was made to the 
headlines for both primary and secondary schools (also previously circulated). 

 
Discussion ensued regarding topics not included in the surveys and Members were reminded 

of the scope and function of the survey. Members also entered into a discussion around 
gambling and addictive behaviour and consent. 

 
RESOLVED –  (a) That this Committee welcome the work programme, data collected and how 

the data is used. 
 

(b) That this Committee supports the continuation of the Healthy Lifestyle Survey, and where 
possible share the positive messages captured through the survey. 

 
HH56 SUPPORTING CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S HEALTH AND WELLBEING IN SCHOOLS - 

CONFERENCE 
 

 The Director of Public Health submitted a report (previously circulated) providing an 
overview of the Supporting Children and Young People’s Health and Wellbeing in Schools 
conference with Members. 

 
The submitted report stated that the Public Health team organised and facilitated a 
conference on 11 February 2025 which was extremely well received from the majority of 
schools across the Borough. Members noted that there were 103 delegates in attendance 

from 33 schools and 14 local and national services which support work in schools. 
 
The submitted report provided details of the event which included seven workshops, eight 
speakers delivering a range of regional and local updates and the launch of the consultation 

on the Healthy Lifestyle Survey, including an activity for all participants. 
 

Reference was made to other outcomes from the day and feedback from the day, which was 
extremely positive. Members were informed of the intention to hold the conference on a 
biennial basis. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members welcome the feedback from the conference and that future 
events be supported by this Committee. 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

HH57 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 
requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to 

consider any additional areas which Members would like to suggest be included in the 
previously approved work programme. 
 
Discussion ensued on the current work programme and following a query regarding sexual 
health services for young people, Members were reminded that a sexual health briefing had 
been drafted; that Healthwatch were undertaking some work on this topic; and the briefing 
would be updated and circulated once this work had been completed. 

 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted. 

 
HH58 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
 It was reported that the Board last met on 13 March 2025 and that the next meeting of the 

Board was scheduled for 19 June 2025. The Cabinet Member for Health and Housing 
informed Members that items discussed at the last meeting included the Better Care 

Funding, Darlington Safeguarding Partnership Annual Report, Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment, NHS planning and the joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  

 
RESOLVED – That Members of this Scrutiny Committee continue to receive the Minutes of 

the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

HH59 REGIONAL HEALTH SCRUTINY 
 

 The Tees Valley Joint Health Scrutiny Committee last met on 13 March 2025 and the next 
meeting of the Tees Valley Joint Health Scrutiny Committee was scheduled for 8 May 2025. 
Members noted the approved Minutes from the meeting held on 9 January 2025 (previously 
circulated).  
 

Members were informed of a request to include ‘health impacts of incinerators’ on the work 
programme of the joint scrutiny for the next Municipal Year.  
 
RESOLVED – That Members look forward to receiving an update of the work of the Tees 

Valley Joint Health Scrutiny Committee at a future meeting of Scrutiny Committee. 
 


